
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 4 January 2021 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Date: 12 January 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Zoom - remote meeting 

  

To: Councillors Gary Fuller, Peter Gane, Connor McConville (Chairman), 
Patricia Rolfe and Rebecca Shoob 
 
The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date and 

time shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public 

and will be streamed live at bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings. 

Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any 

matter arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these 

papers, are requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the 

Chairman or appropriate officer. 

  
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 

following categories: 
 
a) discloseable pecuniary interests (DPI) 
b) other significant interests (OSI) 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests 
 

3.   Draft General Fund Budget 2021/22 
 

 Report C/20/66 sets out the Council’s Draft General Fund budget for 
2021/22. 
 

4.   Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Original Budget 
2021/22 
 

 This report sets out the Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital 
Budget for 2021/22 and proposes an increase in weekly rents and an 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.shepway.gov.uk/
https://bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings


Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 12 January 2021 

increase in service charges for 2021/22. 
 

5.   Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme and 
Budget Monitoring 2020/21 
 

 Report C/20/65 updates the General Fund Medium Term Capital 
Programme for the five year period ending 31 March 2026. The report 
provides an updated projected outturn for the General Fund capital 
programme in 2020/21, based on expenditure to 30 November 2020. The 
General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme is required to be 
submitted to full Council for consideration and approval as part of the 
budget process.  
 

6.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement  2021/22 and Treasury 
Management Monitoring report 2020/21 
 

 This report sets out the proposed strategy for treasury management for 
2021/22 including Treasury Management Indicators. The report also 
provides an update on the council’s treasury management activities that 
have taken place during 2020/21 against the agreed strategy for the year. 
 

7.   General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring - 3rd Quarter 2020/21 
 

 This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 
30 November 2020. 
 

8.   HRA budget monitoring - 3rd quarter 2020/21 
 

 This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and 
HRA capital programme based on net expenditure to 30 November 2020.   
 

 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matte
[...]
cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 
 
 

Report number C/20/66 

 
 
 
To:  Cabinet    
Date:  20 January 2021 
Status:  Key Decision  
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services  
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk – Leader and Portfolio 

Holder for Finance 
 
SUBJECT:  DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2021/22 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out the Council’s Draft General Fund budget for 
2021/22. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because they form 
part of the budget-setting process which will culminate in Full Council approving the 
budget and council tax for 2021/22 on 24 February 2021, in accordance with the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/20/66. 
2. To approve the budget estimates, as detailed in the report, as the basis 

for preparing the final 2021/22 budget and council tax recommendations 
for approval by Full Council in February 2021. 

This report will be made 
public 4 January 2021 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

  

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Council approved the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2024/25 

(MTFS) on 25 November 2020 and Cabinet agreed the Budget Strategy for 
2021/22 on 9 December 2020. These reports considered the council’s 
forecast budget position for 2021/22 from a strategic perspective. This report 
now sets out the detail for the draft General Fund budget, prior to Full Council 
approving the final budget proposals and the level of council tax at its 
meeting on 24 February 2021.  

 
1.2 The budget proposals in this report been prepared assuming a 2.0% council 

tax increase in 2021/22. The final decision will not be confirmed until 24 
February 2021. In addition, the following remain to be finalised:  

 the forecast for council tax and net business rates income. 

 the council tax base position. 

 this council
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 
          

 

Report Number C/20/62 

 

 
To:  Cabinet 
Date:  24 February 2021  
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Members: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council and  
  Councillor David Godfrey, Housing, Transport and 

Special Projects 
 
SUBJECT:  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE AND CAPITAL 

ORIGINAL BUDGET 2021/22 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out the Housing Revenue Account Revenue and 
Capital Budget for 2021/22 and proposes an increase in weekly rents and an 
increase in service charges for 2021/22. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
Cabinet is requested to agree the recommendations set out below as the Local 
Government Housing Act 1989 requires the Council, as a Local Housing Authority, 
to keep a separate Housing Revenue Account and to produce estimates to ensure 
that the account does not go into deficit. The authority also has a duty to set and 
approve rents in accordance with government guidelines that are outlined in the 
self-financing determination. The Constitution requires that the annual Budget and 
any variations to the Budget are approved by Council. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/20/62. 
2. To recommend to Full Council the Housing Revenue Account Budget for 

2021/22.  (Refer to paragraph 2.1 and Appendix 1) 
3.   To recommend to Full Council the increase in rents of dwellings within 

the HRA on average by £1.27 per week, representing a 1.5% increase with 
effect from 5 April 2021 (Refer to paragraph 3.2) 

4. To recommend to Full Council the increase in service charges. (Refer to 
section 3.5) 

5.  To approve the Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme budget 
2021/22. (Refer to paragraph 4.1 and Appendix 2) 

This Report will be made 
public on 4 January 2021 

Page 77

Agenda Item 4



 

1.  INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1  The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a ring-fenced account and is 

ou
[...]
they fund. However, the government also 
limits increases in service charges to the Consumer Price Index (CPI) plus 
1.0% per annum as part of rent setting guidance. The CPI for September 
2020 was 0.5%, CPI plus 1.0% is therefore 1.5%. As a result general service 
charges within the HRA will increase by 1.5% with effect from 5 April 2021. 
 
Local authorities can increase charges above this level where costs are 
increased that are beyond the authorities’ control. Utility charges, such as 
heating and hot water in sheltered housing schemes are an example where 
this applies. Proposals for these charges for 2021/22 are set out in 3.5.2 
below.  
 

3.5.2 Heating charges in Sheltered Housing 
 

Residents in 12 of the Council’s sheltered housing schemes have heating 
and hot water provided to their flats by communal systems. Charges are 
made for this service based on the floor area of each flat.   
 
As set out within last year’s report, over time fuel costs have increased 
significantly above the rate of inflation, so that the charges raised for this 
service no longer cover the costs. Therefore, the proposed charges for this 

Page 82



 

service towards the actual cost of providing the service are in line with those 
agreed last year. This continued move to full cost recovery would result in 
some tenants facing significant increases and it is therefore proposed to set 
charges that provide some interim protection against the highest increases. 
 
Following the same approach as previous years it is recommended that the 
2021/22 service charges for heating and hot water in sheltered housing 
schemes should be set at actual cost or 10% increase, subject to the 
following limits: 
 

 Bedsit flats £23.16 per week (£1,158 per year) 

 1 bed flats £25.82 per week (£1,291 per year) 

 2 bed flats £28.35 per week (£1,417 per year) 
 
4. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL ESTIMATES  

 
4.1 Original Budget 2021/22 
 
 The proposed HRA Capital Budget for 2021/22, shown 
[...]
-Total 5,824,330 6,619,330

Non Decent Homes Standard

0 Treatment Works 10,000 10,000

426,565 Disabled Adaptations 450,000 450,000

67,875 Rewiring 485,000 485,000

37,900 Sheltered Scheme upgrades 80,000 80,000

24,362 Garages Improvements 30,000 150,000

5,228 Lift Replacements 60,000 60,000

561,930 Sub-Total 1,115,000 1,235,000

New Build Programme

1,913,257 New Builds 6,515,270 6,515,270

1,913,257 Sub-Total 6,515,270 6,515,270

Environment/Estate Improvement

7,899 Environmental Works 25,000 25,000

25,912 New Paths 15,000 50,000

14,235 Play Areas 10,000 10,000

48,046 Sub-Total 50,000 85,000

4,768,564 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 13,504,600 14,454,600

FINANCING

2,807,260 Major Repairs Reserve 5,274,800 5,880,000

573,977 Capital Receipts 1,424,983 1,954,581

1,387,327 Revenue Contribution 6,804,817 6,620,019

4,768,564 TOTAL FINANCING 13,504,600 14,454,600

(0) SHORTFALL IN FINANCING 0 0Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

           
 

 
 

Report Number C/20/65 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet 
Date:  20 January 2021 
Status:  Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley - Director of Corporate Services  
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk – Leader and Portfolio   

Holder for Finance 
 
SUBJECT:  UPDATE TO THE GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME AND BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21 
 
SUMMARY: This report updates the General Fund Medium Term Capital 
Programme for the five year period ending 31 March 2026. The report provides an 
updated projected outturn for the General Fund capital programme in 2020/21, 
based on expenditure to 30 November 2020. The General Fund Medium Term 
Capital Programme is required to be submitted to full Council for consideration and 
approval as part of the budget process.  
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
a) It needs to be kept informed of the existing General Fund Medium Term 

Capital Programme position and take appropriate action to deal with any 
variance from the approved budget. 

b) Proposed extensions to existing schemes are required to be considered and 
approved before being included in the Council’s Medium Term Capital 
Programme. 

c) The proposed Medium Term Capital Programme needs to be considered 
before it is submitted to full Council for approval as part of the budget 
process. 

d) The Council must also have regard to CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities when carrying out its duties under Part 1 of the 
Local Government Act 2003. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/20/65.  
2. To seek Council’s approval to the updated General Fund Medium Term 

Capital Programme as set out in appendix 2 to this report. 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 4 January 2021 

Page 91

Agenda Item 5



 

 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

1.1 In line with the council’s approved Budget Strategy for 2021/22, this report 
updates the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme (MTCP) for the 
five year period ending 31 March 2026. The report;- 

 
i) provides the latest projection, as at 30 November 2020, of the planned 

expenditure in 2020/21 for the existing General Fund capital 
programme and explanations of the variances compared to the latest 
approved budget, 
 

ii) reviews and updates the existing approved Medium Term Capital 
Programme and incorporates the capital investment proposals  
agreed by Cabinet during the budget process for 2021/22, 

 

iii) introduces proposed new schemes and initiatives identified during the 
budget process but yet to be considered by Cabinet, 
 

iv) provides details of those existing capital schemes proposed to be 
extended by one year into 2025/26,  

v) summarises the impact  the proposed changes to the overall capital 
programme will have on the financing resources required to fund it. 

 
 
1.2 The capital expenditure plans for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) are 

due to be considered by Cabinet in a separate report on this agenda as part 
of the current budget process for 2021/22.  
 

1.3 The overall capital expenditure plans for both the General Fund and HRA 
are required to be submitted to full Council for consideration and approval 
as part of the budget process. 
 

1.4 Additionally, the Council’s General Fund and HRA capital investment plans 
will feature in the Capital Strategy and Investment Strategy both of which are 
planned to be reported to Cabinet on 24 February 2021 ahead of being 
submitted to full Council for approval on the same day. This is a requirement 
of the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. 
 

 

2. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 – PROJECTED OUTTURN 
 

2.1 The planned expenditure on all General Fund capital schemes in 2020/21, 
based on expenditure to 30 November 2020, is anticipated to be 
£20,873,000 a reduction of £26,860,000 compared to the approved budget 
of £47,733,000. Full details are shown in appendix 1. The following table 
summarises the position across the Council’s service units and also outlines 
the impact on the capital resources required to fund the expenditure: 

 

Page 92



 

General Fund Capital Programme Q3 
2020/21 

Latest Budget 
2020/21 

Projection 
2020/21 

Variance 
Budget to 
Projection 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Service Units    

Operations 9,022 1,781 (7,241) 

Corporate Services 5,666 2,106 (3,560) 

Housing 1,959 1,010 (949) 

Transformation & Transition 4,066 2,599 (1,467) 

Place 27,020 13,377 (13,643) 

Total Capital Expenditure 47,733 20,873 (26,860) 
    

Capital Funding    

Capital Grants  (6,242) (1,753) 4,489 

External Contributions (943) (196) 747 

Capital Receipts (1,741) (2,010) (269) 

Revenue  (4,133) (4,226) (93) 

Borrowing (34,674) (12,688) 21,986 

Total Funding (47,733) (20,873) 26,860 

 
 
2.2 The following table summarises the main reasons for the net reduction in the 

projected outturn compared to the latest budget: 

Variances – 2020/21 Latest Budget to Pr
[...]
 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 
2020/21 

 
SUMMARY: This report sets out the proposed strategy for treasury management 
for 2021/22 including Treasury Management Indicators. The report also provides 
an update on the council’s treasury management activities that have taken place 
during 2020/21 against the agreed strategy for the year. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:- 
a) The Council must have regard to CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Treasury 

Management in the Public Services when carrying out its duties under Part 1 of 
the Local Government Act 2003, including approving an annual Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement in advance of the financial year. 

b) The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules require an annual plan and strategy 
for treasury management to be approved in advance of the financial year. 

c) Both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the Council’s 
Financial Procedure Rules require Members to receive a report on the Council’s 
treasury management activities during the year. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/20/64. 
2. To approve the strategy for treasury management in 2021/22 set out in 

the report is adopted. 
3. To approve the Treasury Management Indicators for 2021/22 set out in 

the report. 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 4 January 2021 

Page 111

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Treasury management is the management of the authority’s cash flows, 
borrowing and investments, and the associated risks. The authority has 
borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed 
to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect 
of changing interest rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and 
control of risk are therefore central to the authority’s treasury management 
strategy and its prudent financial management. 

1.2 This report is in two main sections.  

i) Section A – Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2020/21 

This provides an update on the council’s treasury management activities 
that have taken place during 2020/21 against the agreed strategy for the 
year up to 30 November 2020. It also considers any significant issues 
which may impact upon the treasury management function for the 
remainder of the current financial year. 

ii) Section B – Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2021/22 

This sets out the proposed strategy for treasury management for 
2021/22, including Treasury Management Indicators.  

1.3 Treasury risk management at the authority is conducted within the 
framework of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 Edition 
(the CIPFA Code). The Code requires the authority to approve both a 
treasury management strategy before the start of each financial year and, as 
a minimum, a mid-year treasury management monitoring report on its 
activities against the agreed strategy for the current financial year. This 
report fulfils the authority’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 
2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code. The authority’s own Financial 
Procedure Rules also require an annual plan and strategy for treasury 
management to be approved in advance of the each financial year. 

1.4 Investments held for service purposes or for commercial profit are 
considered in a different report, the Investment Strategy which Cabinet is 
due to consider on 24 February 2021 ahead of it being submitted to full 
Council for approval on the same day.  

2.  ECONOMIC BACKGROUND AND PROSPECT FOR INTEREST RATES 

2.1 Economic Background 

2.1.1 The economic background is dominated by the unprecedented impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. The key issues affecting the UK economy in particular 
are: 

i) GDP fell by a record 19.8% in quarter 2 of 2020 as the impact of the 
lockdown bit hard on all sectors of th
[...]
at 30 November 2020 

Category and Counterparty 
Amount or 

Value Terms 
Interest Rate 

or Yield 

  £   % 

Banks & Building Societies (unsecured)    

NatWest - Business Reserve 220,000 
No notice instant 
access 0.01 

      

Money Market Funds       

Aberdeen Standard MMF 4,950,000 No notice instant 
access 

0.04 

Goldman Sachs MMF 1,980,000 No notice instant 
access 

0.01 

Legal & General MMF 4,790,000 No notice instant 
access 

0.01 

Federated MMF 5,000,000 No notice instant 
access 

0.01 

        

Other Pooled Funds 
  

  

  
  

  
Commercial Property Funds 

  
  

CCLA Property Fund 5,099,118 
 

4.45 

  
  

  
Multi-Asset Income Funds 

  
  

CCLA Diversified Income Fund 1,885,563 
 

3.46 

UBS Multi-Asset Income Fund 934,299 
 

5.42 

Aegon Asset Management 
Diversified Monthly Income Fund 

3,420,349 
 

4.17 

Ninety-One Diversified Income Fund 3,478,142 
 

4.30 

        

Total Investments 31,757,471   1.96 
 

 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report Number C/20/63 

 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  20 January 2021                                                   
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley – Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk - Cabinet Member for 

Finance 
 
 
SUBJECT: GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING – 3RD QUARTER 

2020/21  
 
 
SUMMARY: This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 30 
November 2020.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because it needs to 
be informed of the council’s General Fund revenue budget position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/20/63. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 4 January 2021 

Page
[...]
w The MTFS is reviewed 
annually through the 
budget process 

Assumptions may 
be inaccurate 

High Medium Budget monitoring is 
undertaken regularly 
and financial 
developments 
nationally are tracked. 
Assumptions are 
regularly reviewed 

 
 
5. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
5.1  Legal Officer’s Comments (NM) 
 There are no legal implications arising directly out of this report. 
 
5.2  Finance Officer’s Comments (LH) 

This report has been prepared by Financial Services. There are therefore no 
further comments to add.  

 
5.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications  

 The report does not cover a new service/policy or a revision of an existing 
service/policy and therefore does not require an Equity Impact Assessment. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 150



 

 

 

 

6. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Councilors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 
 
Leigh Hall, Case Management Lead (Corporate Services) 
Telephone: 01303 853231 Email: leigh.hall@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 
The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report: 
 
Budget projection working papers.  

 

Page 151

mailto:leigh.hall@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          

 
 

 

Report Number C/20/61 

 

 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  20 January 2021 
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Members: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council and   
  Councillor David Godfrey, Housing, Transport and 

Special Projects 
 
SUBJECT:  HRA Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 
 
SUMMARY: This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and HRA 
capital programme based on net expenditure to 30 November 2020.   
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendatio
[...]
tential 13 

to be purchased and work is planned to commence on Biggins Wood. 

Works on High View have not progressed as quickly as anticipated and 

are anticipated to be delayed until 2021/22
EKH Single System 0 130 130 Anticipated costs of transitioning the EKH single system to FHDC

Cash Incentive Scheme 0 0 0

6,515 4,467 (2,049)

TOTAL 13,755 8,440 (5,315)

FUNDING

Major Repairs Reserve 5,525 3,923 (1,602)

Revenue Contribution 6,805 3,216 (3,589)

1-4-1 Capital Receipts 1,425 1,301 (124)

TOTAL FUNDING 13,755 8,440 (5,315)

* This includes all items of the property structure that is external, such as roof, chimneys, gutters, fascias, eaves and repointing.

P
age 161



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Draft General Fund Budget 2021/22
	(i) Budget Appendix 1
	(ii) Budget Appendix Director of Coprorate Services
	(iii) Budget Appendix Chief HR Officer
	(iv) Budget Appendix Assistant Director &  MO
	(v) Budget Appendix Leadership Support
	(vi) Budget Appendix Director of Place
	(vii) Budget Appendix Chief ED Officer
	(viii) Budget Appendix Chief Planning Officer
	(ix) Budget Appendix Director of Operations
	(x) Budget Appendix Chief Strategic Dev Officer
	(xi) Budget Appendix Assistant Director Housing
	(xii) Budget Appendix Director of Transformation and Transition

	4 Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Original Budget 2021/22
	Draft 21_22 HRA Revenue budget (Cabinet v2)
	Draft 21_22 HRA Capital budget (Cabinet v2)

	5 Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme and Budget Monitoring 2020/21
	Appendix 1 GF Cap Bud Mon Q3 20-21
	Appendix 2 GF MTCP Update

	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement  2021/22 and Treasury Management Monitoring report 2020/21
	7 General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring - 3rd Quarter 2020/21
	8 HRA budget monitoring - 3rd quarter 2020/21
	HRA Revenue monitoring report Qtr3 Cabinet
	HRA Capital monitoring report Qtr3 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 
Held at: Zoom - remote meeting 
  
Date Tuesday, 12 January 2021 
  
Present Councillors Peter Gane, Connor McConville (Chairman), 

Patricia Rolfe and Rebecca Shoob 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Gary Fuller 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Ewan 
Green (Director of Place), Leigh Hall (Case Management 
Lead (Support Services)), Katharine Harvey* (Chief 
Economic Development Officer), Cheryl Ireland (Chief 
Financial Services Officer), Amandeep Khroud* (Assistant 
Director), Llywelyn Lloyd* (Chief Planning Officer), Susan 
Priest (Chief Executive), Charlotte Spendley (Director of 
Corporate Services), Lee Walker (Capital and Treasury 
Senior Specialist) and Jemma West (Committee Service 
Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Councillors David Monk and David Godfrey 

 
(*for part of the meeting) 
 

6. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillors Rolfe, Gane and McConville declared an interest in that they are all 
directors of Oportunitas, dispensations have been applied and in this respect all 
members remained in the meeting taking part in discussions and  voting on all 
agenda items.   
 
Councillor Rolfe made a voluntary announcement as she is a member of New 
Romney Town Council. 
 
Voluntary announcements made by Councillors Gane and McConville as they 
are members of Folkestone Town Council.   
 
Councillor Shoob declared an interest with regard to her Directorship of  
Otterpool Park LLP.  She remained in the meeting and took part in discussions 
and voting on all items.  



Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 12 January 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

 
7. Draft General Fund Budget 2021/22 

 
Report C/20/66 sets out the Council’s Draft General Fund Budget for 2021/22.   
 
Members were reminded that an updated version of this report and appendix 1 
were provided prior to this meeting. 
 
Members’ comments included:  
 

 Off street parking – due to Covid19 an assumption had already been    
made in a reduction of income which had been built into the MTFS.  It was 
mentioned a hope to reduce dependence on vehicles and parking spaces 
for the future, however alternative sources of income would need to be 
found.  Since the pandemic, there are no plans, at present, to increase 
parking charges.   

 New Homes Bonus (NHB) – it was noted that this has decreased due to 
legacy payments ceasing and less entitlement for 2021/22. 

 FOI and Community Safety - The Transformation programme has meant a 
re-allocation of funding for these services.   

 It was noticed that there is a significant reduction in income from Connect 
38.  This is due to recent vacant space due to the pandemic.   

 A holding budget increase of £15K for the memorial arch, however 
members were advised that these funds are to be allocated to High Street 
improvements.  

 Budget Consultation – it was agreed and confirmed the importance that all 
stakeholders are consulted.  The consultation has been publicised through 
various channels.  It was suggested that all councillors can help promote 
the consultation, maybe sending the relevant link to our website to those 
who ask.    

 
The Chairman ended discussions on this item by asking if further information 
could be provided with regard to the Transformation project and the movement 
of officers.    
 
Proposed by Councillor Connor McConville  
Seconded by Councillor Patricia Rolfe; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
To receive and note report C/20/66.   
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

8. Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Original Budget 2021/22 
 
Report C/20/62 set out the Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital 
Budget for 2021/22 and proposed an increase in weekly rents and an increase 
in service charges for 2021/22.   
 



Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 12 January 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

Members were advised that the housing stock condition survey is still awaited 
and a better picture of the situation will be available once complete.   
 
Referring to point 3.5.2 (Heating charges in Sheltered Housing) - 10% increase 
in heating and hot water charges is recommended.  It was suggested that 
perhaps this is not the right time for this increase however it was deemed 
necessary and there are mechanisms in place to help tenants financially.  
 
Reference was made to non dwelling rents.  Non dwelling structures are mainly 
garages. 
 
Turning to East Kent Housing, the Director of Operations and Housing gave a 
brief explanation of the events since EKH’s transfer to its owners on 1 October 
2020.  The Vision for this district has been approved and progress has been 
made, ie additional resources, tenant involvement, stock condition survey.  
Value for money will be sought and this in-house service should become more 
proficient as it develops.   
 
Cabinet member, Councillor David Godfrey, advised the importance of 
transparency and keeping members informed of all stages.   
 
The Chairman, Councillor McConville, said he looked forward to the stock 
condition survey and the forthcoming Business Plan.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Connor McConville 
Seconded by Councillor Patricia Rolfe; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
That Report C/20/62 is received and noted.   
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

9. Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme and Budget 
Monitoring 2020/21 
 
Report C/20/65 updated the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 
for the five year period ending 31 March 2026.  The report provided an updated 
projected outturn for the General Fund capital programme in 2020/21, based on 
expenditure to 30 November 2020.  The General Fund Medium Term Capital 
Programme is required to be submitted to full Council for consideration and 
approval as part of the budget process.   
 
Members were pleased to note that both this Council and Dover District Council 
were obtaining security over the vehicles required for the new Waste contract 
through a purchasing arrangement with the contractor which would not affect 
the contract rebate figure. 
 
Mountfield Road Business Hub – it was confirmed that funding will be from a 
grant.   
 



Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 12 January 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

Members noted there were ambitious projects planned and assured officers that 
they would have their full support.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Connor McConville  
Seconded by Councillor Rebecca Shoob; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
That report C/20/65 is received and noted.    
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

10. Treasury Management Strategy Statement  2021/22 and Treasury 
Management Monitoring report 2020/21 
 
Report C/20/64 set out the proposed strategy for treasury management for 
2021/22 including Treasury Management Indicators.  The report also provided 
an update on the council’s treasury management activities that have taken 
place during 2020/21 against the agreed strategy for the year.   
 
A presentation was given to members by the Capital and Treasury Senior 
Specialist which gave an informative summary of the report. 
 
Members asked if there would be a possibility of this Council becoming a lender 
to other local authorities.  Members were advised although this had happened 
previously, the relatively short durations the Council would lend money to other 
local authorities at the moment would not offer any better value than existing 
investment counterparties being used. However, the position is under constant 
review should suitable opportunities arise to invest with other local authorities.   
 
Members noted that Folkestone Town Council (FTC) are a lender to the 
Council.  It was confirmed that £500k was borrowed. Originally agreed at 0.25% 
below Base Rate.  Given the current Base Rate, the Council are not paying any 
interest to FTC for the loan.  It is a matter for FTC to decide where to invest 
their surplus cash.  
 
The Chairman thanked the officer for this report.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Connor McConville  
Seconded by Councillor Rebecca Shoob; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
That Report C/20/64 is received and noted.   
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

11. General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring - 3rd Quarter 2020/21 
 
Monitoring report C/20/63 provided a projection of the end of the year financial 
position of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 30 
November 2020.   



Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 12 January 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Proposed by Councillor Connor McConville 
Seconded by Councillor Patricia Rolfe; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
That report C/20/63 is received and noted.   
 
Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

12. HRA budget monitoring - 3rd quarter 2020/21 
 
Monitoring report C/20/61 provided a projection of the end of year financial 
position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and 
HRA capital programme based on net expenditure to 30 November 2020.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Connor McConville 
Seconded by Councillor Rebecca Shoob; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
That report C/20/61 is received and noted.   
 
Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


